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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO. : | KC24069307
PROSECUTOR NO. : | 095480712
OCN: 11000135

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

GEORGE C CARTER )
4116 Montgall Ave. ) CASE NO. 2416-CR

Kansas City, MO 64131 ) DIVISION

poB: I )

Race/Sex: B/M )

S.S.N.: )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Burglary - 2nd Degree (569.170-001Y20202299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of burglary in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about on or about September 10,
2024, m the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly entered

unlawfully in a building, located at ||| | QI 22d owned by [ for the

purpose of committing a stealing therein.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count II. Property Damage 1st Degree (569.100-001Y20202999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.100, RSMo,



State vs. George C Carter, Case No.

committed the class E felony of property damage in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 10,
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly damaged a rear
exterior metal door, which property was owned by [JJiij by attempting to pry the door
open, and the damages to such property exceeded seven hundred and fifty dollars.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Stephen P. Bertelsman
Stephen P. Bertelsman (#74569)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106
sbertelsman@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 9/10/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 09/10/2024 CRN- KC240 Q%z)ll/{ ToF A

DUNTY MO

I, Detective Danielle Kincaid #5729 of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 09/10/2024 ,at 7500 Wornall Road n
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri George Carter
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

black male committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

h

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 09/10/2024, Kansas City Missouri Police Officers responded to 7320 Wornall Road, Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri (BE Tek) in regard to a non-residential burglary.

Upon arrival they contacted_ (reporting party) who stated a rear exterior metal door was damaged
which would cost approximately $6000 to fix based off an estimate from previous damage. The rear door
damage was caused by someone trying to pry it open. A coax cable was also damagedh stated the
incident was captured on video and he provided it to Metro Property Crimes Detectives.

On 09/10/2024, Kansas City Missouri Police Officers were dispatched to 901 East 75 Street, Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri on a reported suspicious prowler. While enroute, dispatch updated the address to
_at 7500 Wornall Road, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.

drive thru window of the Officers activated their emergency equipment and the black pickup truck
fled at a high rate of speed through the parking lot then northbound from East 75® Street/Wornall Road, Kansas
City, Jackson County, Missouri.

Officers contacted (witness) who stated he arrived to 501 West 75™ Street, Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri to deliver product at approximately 0315 hours. When he arrived to he

observed a black pic li truck parked in the drive thru of the Walgreen’s with multiple parties climbing through

When Officers arrived thei observed a black newer model pickup truck facing north parked in the pharmacy

the drive thru window. stated the parties had already broken the glass to the drive thru window prior to
his arrival observed the males exiting the drive thru window with five to six large bags full of what he
believed to be prescription drugs. When the Officers arrived, he observed the male in red shoes and another
male in dark clothing take off on foot southbound from the location. He recorded the incident on his cell phone.
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Officers observed the drive thru window to be shattered and multiple prescription bottles on the ground outside
of the window. They also observed a large trash bags full of prescription pills on the counter just inside of the
drive thru window.

Other Officers responded to the area to conduct an area canvass for the suspects who fled on foot. Sergeant
Nelson observed two black males enter the rear area of the residence located at 7540 Pennsylvania Avenue,
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. Sergeant Nelson stated the suspects were a black male wearing a gray
and black hooded sweatshirt (Suspect 1) and a black male wearing a gray hooded sweatshirt, gray shirt, gray
pants, and red shoes (Suspect 2). Sergeant Nelson detained a party matching the description of suspect 2 at 7535
Jefferson Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. He was identified as George Carter, black male,
09/03/2001.

Generalist Squad Detectives were notified from the scene and advised to place Carter on a 24 hour
investigative hold for non-residential burglary. He was transported to Metro Patrol Detention. Crime Scene
responded to the location and processed the scene. They advised there was apparently blood inside of
Walgreen’s.

Officers recovered one gray hooded sweatshirt and one gray and black hooded sweatshirt. Inside the gray
hooded sweatshirt, they located a black flashlight.

officers contacted ||| l] (other) who is the homeowner of [JjPennsylvania Avenue who advised she
had RING camera footage of a black male in a grey hooded sweatshirt, grey pants, and red shoes attempting to
enter her residence. The RING video was provided to Detectives who reviewed it and observed the male in the
video to be Carter.

Video was provided to Metro Property Crimes Detectives from BE Tek and Walgreen’s of both incidents from
09/10/2024. In the video a male wearing a grey hoodie, grey pants with white stripes and zippers on the side,
and red Nike shoes can be observed as one of the suspects committing the crimes. In both incidents a black
pickup truck was the suspect vehicle.

On 09/10/2024, Kansas City Missouri Police Department Metro Property Crimes Detective Kincaid and Officer
N. Hall responded to Metro Detention to interview Carter. Detective Kincaid observed Carter to be wearing a
grey long sleeve shirt, grey pants with white stripes and zippers on the side and red Nike tennis shoes. These
clothing items and shoes matched the suspect clothing in the property damage incident and the non-residential
burglary incident videos.

Post Miranda, Carter stated he wasn’t doing anything overnight. He then stated he was all over. When shown
photographs of a male in the exact same clothing and shoes he was wearing damaging property at 7320 Wornall
Road and breaking into ||| | 2t 7500 Wornall Road, he stated it wasn’t him and he didn’t
know anything about it. Detective Kincaid also observed Carter to have two small cuts on the palm of his right
hand.
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Printed Name Detective Danielle Kincaid #5729 Signature /s/ Detective Danielle Kincaid #5729

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this_jof day of _September, 2024 -

(L Jlle,

<N L

Circuit Court of Jackson County, State of Missouri.
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